Gearing, % = x 100

Equity-to-assets ratio, % = x 100

Net debt / EBITDA =

Comparable net debt / EBITDA =

Interest coverage =

Interest coverage including capitalised
borrowing costs

=

Earnings per share (EPS) =

Equity per share =

Last twelve months (LTM) =

Interest-bearing net debt

Operating profit + Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges
Interest-bearing net debt

Twelve months preceding the reporting date

Shareholder's equity

Comparable EBITDA

Operating profit
Net interest expenses

Net interest expenses - capitalised borrowing costs

Number of shares at the end of the period

Average number of shares during the period
Profit for the period - non-controlling interest

Operating profit

Interest-bearing net debt

Total assets

Total equity

Total equity including non-controlling interest

Interest-bearing liabilities - cash and cash equivalents

Net assets adjusted for non-interest bearing assets and liabilities arising from
financial derivatives hedging future cash flows where hedge accounting is not
applied according to IAS 39

53

Fortum Corporation
January-June 2013

Power consumption

TWh
Q2

2013
Q2

2012
Q1-Q2

2013
Q1-Q2

2012 2012

Last
twelve

months
Nordic countries 86 87 203 201 391 393
Russia 235 232 523 524 1,037 1,036
Tyumen 21 19 44 42 83 85
Chelyabinsk 8 8 18 18 36 36
Russia Urals area 59 58 128 127 252 253

Average prices
Q2

2013
Q2

2012
Q1-Q2

2013
Q1-Q2

2012 2012

Last
twelve

months
Spot price for power in Nord Pool power exchange, EUR/MWh 38.7 28.4 40.4 33.3 31.2 34.7
Spot price for power in Finland, EUR/MWh 39.9 32.4 41.0 37.5 36.6 38.4
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE3, Stockholm EUR/MWh 38.3 29.6 40.1 34.3 32.3 35.2
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE2, Sundsvall EUR/MWh 38.3 29.0 40.1 33.5 31.8 35.0
Spot price for power in European and Urals part of Russia, RUB/MWh 1) 1,043 925 1,020 920 1,001 1,052
Average capacity price, tRUB/MW/month 252 202 262 223 227 247
Spot price for power in Germany, EUR/MWh 32.6 40.4 37.4 42.7 42.6 39.9